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KING, P.J., FOR THE COURT:

1. Roger L. Hentz has appeded the denid of his petition for post-conviction collaterd rdlief by the
Panola County Circuit Court. On January 5, 1999, Hentz pled guilty to (1) a charge of conspiracy to
manufacture a controlled substance, (2) acharge of manufacturing methamphetamine, and (3) acharge of
possession of drug parapherndia. He was sentenced, as an habitud offender, to serve aterm of ten years

on the congpiracy charge, ten years on the manufacturing charge, and six months on the parapherndia



possession charge, dl of which were to be served concurrently without parole in the custody of the
Mississppi Department of Corrections.

92. On December 6, 2000, Hentz filed apr o se petition for post-conviction collaterd relief, which was
dismissed without an evidentiary hearing by the tria court. On gpped, Hentz raises the following issues:
|. Whether his pleas of guilty were voluntary.

[I. Whether his Fourth Amendment rights were violated.

[11. Whether the indictment was defective.

IV. Whether he received effective assstance of counsdl.

V. Whether thetrid court erred by not consdering Hentz's amended supplementd brief prior to dismissng
his motion for post-conviction collaterd relief without an evidentiary hearing.

FACTS

113. In October 1998, Hentz was indicted on a charge of conspiracy to manufacture a controlled
substance, acharge of manufacturing methamphetamine, and acharge of possession of drug parapherndia,
as an habitud offender. Hentz entered an "open pled’ of guilty to these charges.

4.  Atthepleahearing, Hentz wasrepresented by gppointed counsel. Thetria judge questioned Hentz
to determine whether his pleas of guilty were knowingly and voluntarily made. Hentz testified that he
understood the nature of the charges and was quilty of the crimes. The trid judge asked Hentz if he
understood that by entering an"open plea,” thetria judge would, after hearing the evidence presented by
both sides, make the decision to impose a sentence within the minimum and maximum pendlties provided
by law. Hentz sated that he understood this.

5. Thetrid judge dso asked Hentz if anyone had threastened him or promised him anything in regard

to his pleas of guilty. Hentz testified that he had not been threatened or promised anything. Thetrid judge



then questioned Hentz to determine if he was satisfied with his attorney's services. Hentz responded
afirmatively. Thetrid judge asked Hentz if anyonetried to tell him how to answer the questionsin order
to get the court to accept his guilty pleas. Hentz indicated that he had not been advised to answer the
guestionsin a certain way to gain the court's acceptance of his pleas of guilty.
T6. Based upon Hentz's responses, the trid judge determined that he understood the nature of the
charges agangt him, the nature and consequences of his pleas of guilty, and the maximum and minimum
sentences required by law. Accordingly, the court found Hentz's pleas of guilty to be fredy, voluntarily,
and knowingly made.
7. On December 6, 2000, Hentz filed a petition for post-conviction collaterd relief. On February 7,
2001, the court granted Hentz's motion to file an amended petition and supplementd brief. By order dated
July 27, 2001, the trid court denied Hentz's petition and found the clams to be without merit.
ISSUESAND ANALYSIS
l.
Whether his pleas of guilty werevoluntary.
118. Hentz contendsthat hisguilty plesswere"involuntarily and unintdligently made dueto the unlawful
coerson [9¢] and threats made by his gppointed counsel, D.A.'s office and law enforcement.”
T9. Rule 8.04 (A)(3) of the Uniform Circuit and County Court Rules states:
3. Voluntariness. Before the trid court may accept a plea of guilty, the court must

determine that the plealis voluntarily and intelligently made and thet thereis afactud basis

for the plea. A plea of guilty is not voluntary if induced by fear, violence, deception, or

improper inducements. A showing thet the plea of guilty was voluntarily and intdligently

made must appear in the record.

110. In an effort to ascertain whether Hentz's pleas were voluntary, the tria judge asked him the following

questions:



Q. Now, in paragraph 10(b) it sets out an open plea, that there is no plea agreement
between you and the State as to what the appropriate sentence should be, no
recommendation.

Soif | do accept your pless, then I'll a some point, whether it be now or later, I'll
hear evidence from the State. I'll hear evidence in your behdf. And then I'll just haveto
make a decison within the minimum or maximum pendty as provided by law. Do you
understand that?

A. Yes, gr.

Q. All right. With dl that inmind, then | need to make certainif theré's been any promise
madeto you, any effort to promiseyou that the Court would giveyou any specific sentence
for less than the maximum pendty provided by lanv?

A. No.

Q. Hasanybody promised you mercy or leniency, that I'd go light onyou just because you
pleaded guilty?

A. No, gr.
Q. Hasanybody promised you anything specificaly in return for your pleas of guilty?
A. No, gr.

Q. Has anybody threatened you, coerced you, intimidated you, or done anything in an
effort to force you to plead guilty against your wishes?

A.No, gir.
11. After thetriad court accepted his pleas of guilty and had begun to pronounce sentence, Hentz
objected, claming that he had "a different understanding with [hig| attorney." Hentz contends that he
thought the sentence would be six yearsif he pled guilty. Hentz's attorney contradicted this, and Stated
Hentz was told that it was an "open plea” After consultation with his attorney, Hentz stated that his
atorney "fdt like' he would not recelve more than six years. Hentz dso dated, " | fdt likeif | didn't get
the 3%, | wouldn't get no more [Sic] eight, Your Honor." Upon finding out what his sentence would be,

Hentz suddenly claimed to have misunderstood the pleaand potentid sentence.  However, in subsequent



testimony, Hentz recanted and indicated he had not misunderstood the plea, but had rather hoped that he
would get asix year sentence or at most eight years.
12. Thetrid court determined that no promises had been madeto Hentz. That finding is supported by
substantiad credible evidencein therecord. Wherethedecision of thetrid court issupported by substantia
credible evidence, this Court is obligated to affirm. Pricev. State, 752 So. 2d 1070 (9) (Miss. Ct. App.
1999).
113. Thereisoneaspect of thisprocesswhich troublesthis Court. According to the transcript, Hentz's
attorney asked the sheriff to talk to Hentz about a potential plea. This conversation occurred with only
Hentz and the sheriff present. The sheriff isby definition apart of the prosecution team. King v. State, 656
S0.2d 1168, 1176 (Miss. 1995). This appears at best to be highly questionable, and at worst apossible
effort by defendant's counsel to enlist the aid of the sheriff in getting Hentz to enter aplea. Whilethis Court
ismost uncomfortablewith thisconduct, we note that Hentz'stestimony established thisasanon-prgudicid
conversation between the sheriff and Hentz. ThisCourt wishesto again notethat thisishighly questionable,
and will not dways be found to be harmless.
.

Whether his Fourth Amendment rights wer e violated.
14. Hentzcontendsthat his Fourth Amendment rightswere violated on August 25, 1998, when hewas
unlawfully stopped and searched on his private property in hisvehicle, then arrested. He also asserts that
information from his medicd records was unlawfully obtained. A vdid guilty pleaoperatesasawaiver of
al non-jurisdictiond rights or defects which are incident to trid. Logan v. State, 771 So. 2d 970 (15)

(Miss. Ct. App. 2000). Accordingly, Hentz waived these rights when he pled guilty. Matthews v. State,



761 So. 2d 931 (1111-12) (Miss. Ct. App. 2000). Having determined that hisguilty pleaswere properly
entered and accepted, we find that this issue lacks merit.
[11.
Whether the indictment was defective.
115. Hentz contends that the multi-count indictment was defective "in the dements and sufficiency to
dlow thetrid court to have legd jurisdiction to convict and sentence him," and that the trid court lacked
al subject matter jurisdiction due to the defective indictment.

"A guilty pleaoperatesto waivethe defendant's privilegeagaing self-incrimination, theright
to confront and cross-examine the prosecution's witnesses, theright to ajury trid and the
right that the prosecution prove each element of the offense beyond a reasonable doubt.”
Jefferson v. State, 556 So. 2d 1016, 1019 (Miss. 1989). There are two exceptionsto
the generd rule. A guilty plea does not waive the defendant's right to assert that the
indictment failsto charge an essentid eement of the crime, nor doesit waive subject matter
jurisdiction. Jefferson, 556 So. 2d at 1019.

Matlock v. State, 732 So. 2d 168 (19) (Miss. 1999).
16. Theindictment reed asfollows.
COUNT 1

That ROGER LYNN HENTZ and GARY SMITH, Late of the Digtrict and County
aforesaid, on or about the 25th day of August, in the year of our Lord, 1998, in the
Didrict, County and State aforesaid, and within the jurisdiction of this Court, did
unlawfully, wilfully, fdonioudy, corruptly agree, conspire and confederate, each with the
other and with divers others to the Grand Jury unknown, to commit a crime, to-wit:
Manufacture a Controlled Substance, in direct violation of Section 97-1-1(a), Mississippi
Code 1972 Annotated, asamended, contrary to theform of the statutein such casesmade
and provided, and againgt the peace and dignity of the State of Mississippi.

COUNT 2

That ROGER LYNN HENTZ and GARY SMITH, Late of the District and County
aforesaid, on or about the 25th day of August, in the year of our Lord, 1998, in the
Didrict, County and State aforesaid, and within the jurisdiction of this Court, did
unlawfully, wilfully, felonioudy, knowingly and intentiondly manufacture a controlled



substance, to-wit: Methamphetamine, in direct violation of Section 41-29-139(a)(1),
Missssppi Code 1972 Annotated, asamended, contrary to theform of the statutein such
cases made and provided, and againgt the peace and dignity of the State of Mississippi.

COUNT 3

That ROGER LYNN HENTZ and GARY SMITH, Late of the Digtrict and County
aforesaid, on or about the 25th day of Augus, in the year of our Lord, 1998, in the
Digtrict, County and State aforesaid, and within the jurisdiction of this Court, did
unlawfully, wilfully, felonioudy, possess with intent to use parapherndia to convert,
produce, process, prepare, inject, ingest, inhale or otherwise introduce into the human
body a controlled substance, in violation of the Uniform Controlled Substances Law, and
in direct violation of Section 41-29-139(d)(1), Mississippi code 1972 Annotated, as
amended, contrary to the form of the statute in such cases made and provided, and againgt
the peace and dignity of the State of Mississippi.

COUNT 4

In Counts 1 through 3 ROGER LYNN HENTZ is charged as a 99-19-81 Offender
because:

1) ROGER LYNN HENTZ was convicted in Yaobusha County, Second Judicia
Didtrict, in Cause Number 3627 on 03-09-81 of Grand Larceny and sentenced to serve
aterm of one (1) year;

2.) ROGERLYNN HENTZ wasconvicted in Talahatchie County, First Judicid Didtrict,
in Cause Number 4470 on 03-09-81 of Grand Larceny and sentenced to serve aterm of
one (1) year;

3.) ROGER LYNN HENTZ was convicted in Panola County, Second Judicia Didtrict,
inCause Number 3588 on 05-24-83 of Receiving Stolen Property and sentenced to serve
aterm of five (5) years,

4.) ROGER LYNN HENTZ was convicted in Panola County, Second Judicia District,
in Cause Number 3853 on 10-22-86 of Grand Larceny and sentenced to serve aterm of
five (5) years,

5.) ROGER LYNN HENTZ was convicted in Panola County, Second Judicid Didtrict,
in Cause Number 3855 on 10-22-86 of Grand Larceny and sentenced to serve aterm of
five (5) years, and



6.) ROGER LYNN HENTZ was convicted in Panola County, Second Judicid Didtrict,

in Cause Number 3878 on 10-22-86 of Grand Larceny and sentenced to serve aterm of

five (5) years,

in direct violation of Section 99-19-81, Missssppi Code Annotated, as amended,

contrary to the form of the statute in such cases made and provided, and against the peace

and dignity of the State of Mississppi.
f17. Hentz dams tha the sentence enhancement portion of the indictment is defective because it is
included as a separate count, rather than being included inthe actua charging language and appearing prior
to the phrase "againg the peace and dignity of the State of Mississppi.” However, Hentz failed to raise
this issue before entering his guilty pless, thereby waiving possble complaints of a defective indictment.
Foster v. State, 716 So. 2d 538 (15) (Miss. 1998); Miss. Code Ann. Section 99-39-21(1) (Rev. 2000).
Notwithstanding this Court'sfinding of waiver, we hold that theindictment met therequirementsof URCCC

7.06? and is therefore considered a vdid indictment.

! Mississippi Code Annotated Section 99-39-21(1) (Rev. 2000), Waiver; defenses; resjudicata;
burden of proof, provides: (1) Failure by aprisoner to raise objections, defenses, claims, questions, issues
or errors ether in fact or law which were cagpable of determination at trid and/or on direct apped,
regardless of whether such are based on the laws and the Condtitution of the ate of Missssppi or of the
United States, shall condtitute awaiver thereof and shall be proceduraly barred, but the court may upon
ashowing of cause and actud prejudice grant relief from the waiver.

2 URCCC 7.06 Indictments provides. Theindictment upon which the defendant isto betried shall
be a plain, concise and definite written statement of the essentid facts condtituting the offense charged and
shdl fully notify the defendant of the nature and cause of the accusation. Forma and technical words are
not necessary in an indictment, if the offense can be subgtantialy described without them. An indictment
shdl dso indude the following:

1. The name of the accused;

2. The date on which the indictment was filed in court;

3. A gatement that the prosecution is brought in the name and by the authority of the State of Mississippi;

4. The county and judicid didrict in which the indictment is brought;

5. The date and, if gpplicable, the time at which the offense was aleged to have been committed. Failure
to State the correct date shal not render the indictment insufficient;

6. The sgnature of the foreman of the grand jury issuing it; and

7. The words "againgt the peace and dignity of the Sate."

The court on motion of the defendant may strike from the indictment any surplusage, including unnecessary

8



118.  Whileinartfully drafted, it is clear that the State intended to, and did incorporate the enhancement
languege into each of thethree actud charging sections, and in so doing, properly concluded the indictment
with the language "againgt the peace and dignity of the State of Missssippi.”
119.  This Court finds that Hentz entered valid guilty pleas which were properly accepted by the trid
court. Therefore, Hentz's claim of defective indictment lacks merit.
V.

Whether hereceived effective assistance of counsel.
120.  Hentz contends that he was denied effective assstance of counsdl because of numerous errors
committed by his attorney. Hentz's dlegations include: (1) that his attorney failed to conduct an
independent pretrid investigation, (2) that hisattorney falled to filemotionsto suppressthe unlawfully seized
evidence, (3) that his attorney conspired with assstant digtrict attorney Kelly to have his bond revoked if
he continued to pressure his attorney to investigate the case, (4) that his attorney failed to prepare for the
eventudly filed suppresson mations by subpoenaing critica witnesses, (5) that his atorney failed to file
certain motions to dismiss his defective indictment, or to demur, (6) that his attorney threstened him with
fifty and one-hdf yearsif hedid not agreeto plead guilty, (7) that hisattorney refused to withdraw so Hentz
could hire an attorney to represent his cause, and (8) that his attorney misinformed him regarding the
sentence he would receive.
721. To proveaclam of ineffective assstance of counsdl, Hentz must show (1) adeficiency of counsd's
performancewhichis(2) sufficient to condtitute prejudiceto the defense. Walker v. State, 703 So. 2d 266

(18) (Miss. 1997). Claims by the petitioner, even if supported by affidavit, that are contradicted by the

dlegaionsor diases.



record of the plea acceptance hearing may be disregarded by thetria court. McCuiston v. State, 758 So.
2d 1082 (19) (Miss. Ct. App. 2000).
122. Hentzwas asked by thetriad judge whether he was satisfied with the way his atorney represented
him. Hentz responded affirmatively. Thetrid judge asked Hentz whether he had any complaints againgt
hisatorney or againg thetrid court? Again, Hentz indicated that he had no complaints. Those responses
were matters of record, stated under oath. This Court is entitled to rely upon the sworn testimony first
given by Hentz. Rogersv. State, 811 So. 2d 367 (111) (Miss. Ct. App. 2001).
923.  Innow seeking to repudiate that testimony, Hentz bears the burden of establishing by convincing
evidenceitsfactud faling. Brown v. Sate, 798 So. 2d 481 (114) (Miss. 2001). He has not done so.
Therefore, this Court finds no merit in thisissue.

V.

Whetherthetrial court erred by not consderingHentz samended supplemental brief prior
to dismissing hismotion for post-conviction collateral relief without an evidentiary hearing.

724. Hentzassartsthet thetrid court erred whenit failed to consder the merits of his supplementa legd
brief on January 31, 2001, and failed to grant an evidentiary hearing. Miss. Code Ann. Section 99-39-11
(Rev. 2000) of the Post-Conviction Relief Act providesthat if after thorough review of therecord the Court
is convinced that the petition for pogt-conviction relief is lacking in merit, no evidentiary hearing will be
required.

125. Inhisopinion, thetrid judge stated that he conducted athorough review of the court files, including
the transcript of the plea and sentencing hearing, which rendered it undeniably clear that Hentz's post-

conviction relief request was without merit and thus no evidentiary hearing was required. That finding is

10



supported by substantia credible evidence contained within the record. Therefore, we find that Hentz's

request for post-conviction relief was properly dismissed and find

no error by thetrid court on thisissue.

926. THEJUDGMENT OF THE PANOLA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT DENYING POST-
CONVICTION RELIEFWITH PREJUDICE ISAFFIRMED. ALL COSTSOF THISAPPEAL
ARE ASSESSED TO THE APPELLANT.

McMILLIN, C.J.,BRIDGES, THOMAS, LEE, IRVING, MYERS, CHANDLER AND
GRIFFIS, 3J., CONCUR. SOUTHWICK, P.J., CONCURSIN RESULT ONLY.

11



